
(R-2024-392)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

 

3

1

5

4

1

8

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 MAR 2 2 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO TO APPROVE FISCAL YEAR 2024

COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES

(CPPS) FUNDING ALLOCATIONS, PURSUANT TO

COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, RECOMMENDED BY COUNCIL

DISTRICT 7 TO 50 NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (City Council) adopted Council Policy

100-06 titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services," on

June 28,2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (Tuly 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, City Council has since amended Council Policy 100-06 by San Diego

Resolution R-307189 (Dec. 8,2011), and again by San Diego Resolution R-314820 (July 1,

2023); and

WHEREAS, among other things, Council Policy 100-06 establishes guidelines and

uniform eligibility requirements for the annual appropriation and expenditure of funding for each

City Council Office for Community Projects, Programs, and Services (CPPS) to be expended at

the discretion of each Councilmember during the fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the CPPS appropriation is included in the City of San Diego's (City) annual

budget as approved by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Council Policy 100-06, CPPS funds may be awarded to City

departments, public agencies, and nonprofit organizations for projects, programs, and services

that serve a lawful public purpose in order to benefit the City's neighborhoods and communities;

and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-

5011

6 ž - 



(R-2024-392)

WHEREAS, CPPS fu

nds 

may be u

sed 

for 

capital impro

vem

ents

; equ

ipm

ent, m

ater

ials,

goods

, or su

pplies

; com

munity prog

ramming or ev

ents;

 food

 or bev

erage

s; an

d operat

ional

expenses; and

WHEREAS, Counc

il Poli

cy 10

0-06 re

quire

s CPPS fun

ding 

awarded 

to pub

lic ag

enc

ies or

nonp

rofit o

rgan

izatio

ns be

 don

e by C

ity C

oun

cil re

solut

ion; a

nd

WHEREAS, a p

ubli

c age

ncy or n

onp

rofit 

orga

nizat

ion a

warded

 fun

ds sh

all en

ter a 

CPPS

Grant Agreem

ent with the 

City tha

t speci

fies the

 respo

nsibil

ities of

the pu

blic ag

ency o

r

nonpr

ofit org

anizatio

n with res

pect t

o the

 use of

 CPPS fun

ds awarde

d and st

ipulat

ing

 that

 all

expense

s shall b

e docum

ented 

pursuan

t to the

 CPPS Grant Agreem

ent; an

d

WHEREAS, for 

Fisca

l Year 20

24, Counc

il District

 7 rec

ommends

 awarding CPPS fund

s

in an 

aggre

gate a

mount n

ot to ex

ceed $

191,925

.00 to 50 

nonp

rofit orga

nizat

ions, as

 iden

tifie

d in

the

 Sta

ff Repo

rt; a

nd

WHEREAS, City Counci

l finds 

that th

e alloca

tions d

escrib

ed in th

e Staff Re

port and

suppo

rting material

s confo

rm to ie

 param

eters o

f Counc

il Pol

icy 1

00-0

6; and

WHEREAS, the O

ffice o

f the C

ity Attorn

ey has 

drafte

d this re

solu

tion based o

n the

information 

provi

ded by C

ity sta

ff, inc

ludin

g infor

mation pr

ovide

d by af

fecte

d third

 part

ies an

d

verifie

d by City sta

ff, with the

 under

standing th

at tliis

 inform

ation is 

complete

, true

, and

accurate;

 NOW, THEREFORE,

BE lT RESOLVED, by

 the 

Counci

l of

 the C

ity of

 San Diego, tha

t Counc

il D

istric

t 7's

recom

mended a

llocatio

ns of Fiscal Y

ear 2024 Community Proj

ects, Pr

ogram

s, and 

Servic

es

(epps

) fund

s to 5

0 nonp

rofit org

aniza

tions 

for elig

ible a

ctivitie

s pursu

ant 

to Cou

ncil 

Policy

 100-

06, as i

dent

ified

 in th

e Sta

ff Re

port

 and 

supp

ortin

g materia

ls, 

are a

pprov

ed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, tha

t the M

ayo

r, or d

esign

ee, is 

auth

orized 

to ex

ecut

e, for

and o

n beli

al f o f the C

ity, a Community P

roject

s, Prog

rams, an

d Servi

ces F

iscal Year 20

24 City

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(R-2024-392)

Council Allocations Grant Agreement between the City o f San Diego and each o f the

50 nonprofit organizations identified in the Staff Report.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend

an amount not to exceed $191,925.00 from Council District 7: Fund 100000/Cost Center

1107110007 /GL 512059, to provide funds for the nonprofit organizations identified in the

Staff Report, contingent upon the Chief Financial O fficer first furnishing one or more certificates

certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the

City Treasurer.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the allocations described in this Resolution and

Staff Report are made for a public purpose.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

-

By

JustinRBargar T

Deputy City Attorney

JRB:cw

03/0

1/2

024

Or.Dept: Council Administration

CC No.: 3000016494

Doc. No.: 3579337

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(R-2024-392)

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this

meeting of

 

M

A

R

 

1

 2

 

20

2

4

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

By 2.

Deputy City Clerk

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 4 OF 4-

Approved:

írf-

(date)

 GLORI

Vetoed:



The City of San Diego

COMPTROLLER'S CERTFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

 

30000164

om

u

Ko 

P.

107

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing resolution is available in the

Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted.

Amount

 

$191,925.00

 Fund: 

100000

Purpose:

Previously budeted Fiscal Year 2024 Community Proiect, Programs, and Services (CPPS) funding allocations for all nine Council Districts

total $579,625.00. Of those previously budqeted funds. this item allocates S 191,925.00 of Council District 7's CPPS funds to 50 nonprofit

organizations pursuant to Council Policy 100-06.

0 Líá· Fhdí

Date: 

February 9,2024

 

By: Olivia Faith-Gutierëz

COMPTROLLER S DEPARMENT

ACCOUNTING DATA

OC.

 Business

tem Fund 

Funded Program

1 100000 NON-PROGRA

2 100000 NON-PROGRAM

3  00000 NON-PROGRA

4 00000 NON-PROGRAM

5 100000 NON-PROGRAM

6 100000 NOX-PROGRAí

7 100000 NON-PROGRAM

S 100000 NON-PROGRA

9 10000 NON-PROGRM

0 100000 NON-PROGRAM

11 100000

 

NON-PROGRA

12 100000 NON-PROGRAM

I 3 100000 NON-PROGRAM

14 100000 NON-PROGRAI

15 100000 NON-PROGRA

16 100000 XON-PROGRAM

17 100000 NON-PROGRAM

18 100000 NON.PROGRAM

19 100000 NON-PROGRA

20 100000 NON-PROGR

21 100000 NON-PROGRAM

22 100000 NON-PROGRAM

23 100000 NON-PROGRM

24 00000 NON-PROGRAM

25 00000 NON-PROGRAM

26 100000 NON-PROGR

27 100000 NON-PROGRAM

28 00000 NON-PROGRAM

29 100000 NON-PROGR

30 I 00000 NON-PROGRA

3 I I 00000 NON-PROGRA

32 I 00000 NON-PROGRA

33 100000 .NON-PROGRAI

34 

100000 NON-PROGRAM

35 100000 NON-PROGRAM

36 100000 NON-PROGR

37 100000 NON-PROGRM

38 100000 NON-PROGRM

39 100000 NON-PROGRAM

40 100000 NO-PROGRAM

41 100000 NON-PROGRAM

42 100000 NON-PROGRAM

43 100000 NON-PROGRAM

44 100000 NON-PROGRAM

45 00000 NON-PROGRAM

46 100000 NON-PROGRAM

47 

100000 

NO

N

-PRO

G

R

A

M

48 100000 NON-PROGRAM

49 100000 ON-PROGRAM

50 100000 NON-PROGRAM

Inerna Order

Functional Area

OT}!R-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OT!600000000GG

OT!{R-00000000G

OTHR-000)0000-GG

OTHR-OOOOOOGG

OTHR-00000000GG

OTR00000000GG

OT{R-0000000OG

OTíR-00000000G

OTIR-00000000GG

OTHR-00000000-OG

OTIR00000000GG

OTIIR00000000GG

OTII R-00000000GG

OT R-00000000GG

OT1 100000000GG

OTIIR00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTIR-00000000-GG

OTIR00000000-

OTIR-00000000<

OT}R-00000000GG

OT K00000000-GG

OTIR00000000GG

OTi{R00000000GG

OTHR-00000000OGI

OT! 11-00000000GG

OTII R000000003

OTHR-00000000GG

OTHR-00000000GG

OTIIR00000000-GG

OTHR00000000 -GG

OTHR000000003

OTIIR00000000GG

OTI R-000000003(3

OTIR00000000G

OTHR-00000000GG

OT}R-00000000GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTH R00000000GG

OlHR0000000OG

OTHR-00000000GG

OTIR00000000OG

OTi IR00000000-GG

OTIR00000000GG

O IR-00000000-GG

OTI{R-00000000-GG

OTR00000000OG

OTi IR-00000000-GG

G/1. Account

 Ari

512059

 ll(

5 205

9 

 

5120

59

 

1{

512059 ..€

512059

 11(

512059

 11

5 I 2059 11(

512059

 11(

512059

 11(

5  2059 1 H

512059 11(

512059 1 

512059

 l(

512059

 11(

512059 Il

5 2059 1

512059 ll(

5

 

2

0

5

9

 

I

 

I

5

20

59

 

I

512059 11{

5 2059 11{

512059 11{

512059

 ll(

512059

 ll(

512

059

 

11

512059.

 1 1(

512059

 11(

512059.

 ll

512059.

 1 (

5]2059·· ll

512059· 1

512059·

 1(

5

20

59

 

(

512

05

9

. 

1

(

52059'

 11{

52059 11

512

059

 1](

5

2

0

5

9

 11(

512059

 ll

52059

 11(

5 I 2

05

9

 1(

5 I 2059

 l{

5 I 2

05

9

 

1 {

512059

 1{

512059

 1 (

512059

 11(

512059

 11(

5 I 2

05

9 1](

5120

59  ](

512059

 ll

 Cost Center

7 

07110007

7 107  10007

7 

1 0710007

7 107110007

)7 1 07110007

)7 110710007

)7 11070007

)7 1107110007

7 110710007

)7 1107110007

7 110710007

)7 

1107110007

7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

7 107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

7 

1107110007

7 107110007

7 107110007

}7 1107110007

)7 1 07110007

7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

7 

1107110007

17 liO 0007

)7 11071!0007

)7 1107 10007

7 11071 0007

)7 

1 107110007

)7 

1107110007

7 1107110007

 1107110007

7 

1 ]07110007

7 

1107110007

7 

110710007

17 1107110007

7 1107110007

7 1107110007

7 110710007

7 110710007

17 

110710007

17  07 ! 10007

17 11071 0007

7 1107110007

17 

11071 10007

7 1107!10007

17 1107110007

 1107110007

17 1107110007

W

S 

Orìginâ! Amoun

S 5.000.00

S 

1.500.0

0

S 1.500.00

S 

5,00

0.00

S 10,000.00

S 

1.500.00

S 

1

.

500

.00

S 10.000.00

S 2.500.00

S 5,000.00

S 

2.27

9.00

S 5.000.00

S 2.500.00

S 

7,500,0

0

S 

2

.500.

00

S 2.000.00

S 3,646.00

S 3.000.00

S 5.000.00

1

 

 

9

.

0.

00

2.000.00

S 12,500.00

S 

5.00

0.00

S 1.500.00

S 

5,0

00.0

0

S 

1.500

.00

S 3.000.00

S · 1.500.00

S 2.500.00

S 

5.00

0.00

S 

1,500

.00

S 

5,000.00

S 

10,000.00

S 2.500.00

$ 3.000.00

S 

3

.

000.00

S 1.500.00

S 1.500.00

S 3.000.00

S 

2.500.00

S 2,500.00

S 

2,500

.

00

S 

2,500.00

S 

2.500.00

S 

4

.00

0

.00

S 0.000.00

S 

2,500

.00

S 

2

.50

0.

00

S 1.500

.00

$2.500.00

TOTALAOUNT S

 

191.925.00



Passed bythe Council of The City of San Diego on

 

MAR 1 2 2024 , 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas 

Nays

 

Not Present

 

Recused

Joe LaCava Ž   

Jennifer Campbell  l l 

Stephen Whitburn

District 4-vacant    

Marni von Wilpert 0 l l 

Kent Lee   

Raul A. Canìpillo

Vivian Moreno 0   U

Sean Elo-Rivera 0   

Date of final passage

 

M

A

R

 2

 2

 2

024

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the

date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By 12/2C' 4- , Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Nurnber R-

 

3

1

5

4

1

8


